
1 

 

Investigation of microwave loss induced by oxide regrowth in high-Q Nb resonators 

J. Verjauw1,2*, A. Potočnik2, M. Mongillo2, R. Acharya2,3, F. Mohiyaddin2, G. Simion2, A. Pacco2, Ts. Ivanov2, D. 

Wan2, A. Vanleenhove2, L. Souriau2, J. Jussot2, A. Thiam2, J. Swerts2, X. Piao2, S. Couet2, M. Heyns1,  

B. Govoreanu2 and I. Radu2  

 
1Department of Materials Engineering (MTM), KU Leuven, Leuven, B-3000, Belgium 

2imec, Kapeldreef 75, Leuven, B-3001, Belgium, ∗ jeroen.verjauw@kuleuven.be 
3Department of Electrical Engineering (ESAT), KU Leuven, Leuven, B-3000, Belgium 

* corresponding author 

 
 

The coherence of state-of-the-art superconducting qubit devices is predominantly limited 

by two-level-system defects, found primarily at amorphous interface layers. Reducing 

microwave loss from these interfaces by proper surface treatments is key to push the device 

performance forward. Here, we study niobium resonators after removing the native oxides 

with a hydrofluoric acid etch. We investigate the reappearance of microwave losses 

introduced by surface oxides that grow after exposure to the ambient environment. We find 

that losses in quantum devices are reduced by an order of magnitude, with internal Q-

factors reaching up to 7×106 in the single photon regime, when devices are exposed to 

ambient conditions for 16 min. Furthermore, we observe that Nb2O5 is the only surface oxide 

that grows significantly within the first 200 hours, following the extended Cabrera-Mott 

growth model. In this time, microwave losses scale linearly with the Nb2O5 thickness, with 

an extracted loss tangent tanδNb2O5 = 9.9×10-3. Our findings are of particular interest for 

devices spanning from superconducting qubits, quantum-limited amplifiers, microwave 

kinetic inductance detectors to single photon detectors. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:jeroen.verjauw@kuleuven.be


2 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Microwave loss originating from material defects is a major contributor to decoherence and energy relaxation of 

superconducting quantum devices [1], [2]. Today development of large-scale quantum computers is limited by 

surface losses where increased device complexity introduces additional lossy interfaces in compact chip designs 

[3]–[6]. The main contribution to microwave loss at deep cryogenic temperatures (<100mK) and single photon level 

microwave powers (<fW) is attributed to two-level-system (TLS) defects located at amorphous substrate-metal, 

metal-air and substrate-air interfaces [1], [2], [7]. By device design, fabrication process optimization and by using 

high quality materials, microwave loss in superconducting devices has been significantly reduced over the last 

decade [1], [8], [9]. Nevertheless, the major components of the loss in state-of-the-art devices could be attributed 

to native oxides that grow on various materials immediately after samples are exposed to ambient air [8]–[10]. 

Material selection for superconducting devices therefore plays an important role to minimize the microwave loss.  

 

Nb is widely used to fabricate superconducting devices [8], [11]–[15]. Its advantage over other superconducting 

metals (e.g. Al, TiN, NbN or NbTiN) are low surface roughness [16] and low kinetic inductance [17] associated with 

reduced device variability and a high superconducting energy gap associated with a lower quasi-particle creation 

probability [18]. Nb is compatible with industrial level processing [19], its chemical stability yields lower wet etch 

rates and better etch selectivity towards oxides [12]. Nb is also used to fabricate wafer-scale trilayer Josephson 

junctions [13]–[15], making it an attractive candidate for large-scale superconducting device integration.  

 

Despite favorable physical and electrical properties, Nb forms 5-7 nm of native oxide, consisting of three 

components: NbO, NbO2, Nb2O5 [20], [21]. While the loss tangent of Nb oxide has been studied [22], [23], the 

contribution of these components to the microwave loss and their evolution during oxide growth is poorly 

understood. Furthermore, limited strategies for mitigating the losses have been explored [24].  

 

In this work, we study the microwave loss contribution of Nb oxides in superconducting Nb lumped-element 

resonators (LER) devices. The LER receive a hydrofluoric acid (HF) etch to remove surface oxides [10], followed 

by a controlled oxide regrowth. Our results show that Nb2O5 is the dominant source of microwave loss in Nb-based 

superconducting devices and that it is the only oxide that grows for the first ~200 h. Within this time, we find that 

microwave loss scales linearly with Nb2O5 oxide thickness, allowing us to estimate its loss tangent tanδ = 9.9×10-

3. We conclude that losses can be greatly reduced with the HF etch before the measurement due to the relatively 

slow logarithmic Nb2O5 regrowth. Our demonstrated could be extended to study and remove oxide losses in other 

superconducting devices. 

 



3 

 

II. DEVICE DESCRIPTION 

 

Fig. 1 Sample description. (a) Photograph of a chip containing six LER inside a 3D cavity enclosure. (b) False-colored micro-

graph of a single LER device comprising of a meander inductor (blue) and capacitor (red). Black dashed line indicates the line-
cut of cross-TEM (c) and EDS (d) measurements. (c) Cross-TEM of the LER without HF post-treatment. Oxides are visible at the 
metal-air and substrate-air interface. (d) EDS visualization of the oxygen content, confirming the presence of the oxides at the 

above-mentioned interfaces. No oxide is detected at the substrate-metal interface. 

Nb lumped-element resonator devices (Fig. 1) are fabricated in the state-of-the-art 300 mm fabrication facility at 

imec, Belgium. High resistivity silicon wafers (>3 kΩ·cm) first receive an HF clean to remove any native oxides from 

the surface. To minimize SiOx regrowth, 100 nm of Nb is deposited at room temperature shortly after the HF clean 

by physical vapor deposition. The device structures are patterned afterwards using optical lithography and a chlorine-

based reactive ion etch. On the patterned wafers, native Nb oxide at the metal-air interface and SiOx at the substrate-

air interface form due to air exposure. These oxides are detected with high-resolution cross transmission electron 

microscopy (TEM) and energy dispersion spectroscopy (EDS), shown in Fig. 1 (c)-(d), respectively. The measured 

thickness of native NbOx, SiOx and the amorphous substrate-metal interface layer are 5.0 ± 0.3 nm, 2.2 ± 0.1 nm 

and 2.1 ± 0.1 nm, respectively (Fig. S1), in agreement with literature [25]–[27]. EDS measurements indicate that the 

metal-substrate interface layer does not contain oxygen, implying that there is no oxide growth on the substrate 

before metal deposition. The Nb thin films used for the resonators have been characterized separately using Hall 

bar structures [34], yielding a critical temperature Tc = 9.02 K, a critical magnetic field Hc = 1.08 T and residual-

resistivity ratio RRR = R(300K)/R(10K) = 6.48. The Nb film has a compressive stress of 500 MPa and surface 

roughness of Rav = 0.46 nm.  

 
The effects of surface oxides on dielectric loss are studied by initially submerging identically fabricated devices in a 

10 vol.% HF solution for 60 s, followed by a deionized water rinse. This procedure removes all present surface 

oxides. The samples are then subject to a time-controlled oxidation by exposure to cleanroom ambient conditions, 

which allows us to investigate the intrinsic microwave loss in the resonator as a function of reoxidation time. A sample 

without HF treatment is also measured and is used as a reference. Additional fabrication, characterization and 

postprocessing information is found in Appendix A. 



4 

 

III. OXIDE REGROWTH  

Native oxide regrowth is studied on Nb coated wafers and bare silicon wafers with angle resolved x-ray photoelectron 

spectroscopy (AR-XPS). To mimic the Si surface after LER device patterning, a bare silicon wafer is coated with a 

Nb layer, which is subsequently etched away. Native Nb and Si oxides are removed and regrown on these samples 

in the same way as for the LER samples. After the reoxidation period, samples are transferred into a high vacuum 

environment where XPS is performed. XPS spectra show that Nb, NbO, NbO2 and Nb2O5 are present at the surface 

(Fig. 2), in agreement with literature [21]. Spectroscopic peaks corresponding to Nb2O5 are noticeably higher in the 

sample with longer reoxidation time, indicating that Nb2O5 has the highest growth rate. The Nb oxide thicknesses as 

a function of reoxidation time are calculated from AR-XPS spectra using the Nb2O5/NbO2/NbO/Nb model stack [28] 

and are shown together with the SiOx thickness in Fig. 3. Within the first 200 h after oxide removal, Nb2O5 grows 

substantially, while the other oxides are still less than one monolayer thick [29], [30]. In this time window, the growth 

of SiOx is hindered by the hydrogen-passivated surface from the HF clean [31], [32].  We measure a weak linear 

increase in SiOx content, which is less than one monolayer thick for the first 102-103 h (Fig. 3) [33]. The Nb2O5 growth 

follows the extended Cabrera-Mott (CM) model in the electron tunneling limited regime [34] and is described by the 

logarithmic dependence 𝑑 = 𝐶 ∙ ln(𝛼𝑡 + 1), where d is the oxide thickness, t is time and C and α are fitting parameters 

(Table III). For longer reoxidation times, we arbitrarily extend the fit to match thicknesses of the reference sample. 

This regime, indicated with dashed lines in Fig. 3, is not used for later analysis. Based on literature values we infer 

that all oxide thicknesses saturate after 103-104 h [26], [35].  In our experiment, this time corresponds to the age of 

the reference sample at the time of measurement. We would like to stress that within the measurement uncertainty, 

Nb2O5 thickness is the only varying time-dependent parameter for a duration of up to ~200 h.  

   

Fig. 2: Angle integrated XPS spectra for Nb coated wafers with short (0.25 h) and long (2.25 h) reoxidation times. The spectra 

are normalized to simplify chemical comparison. The position of the Nb3d doublets related to oxidized Nb are shown for the data 

with the shortest reoxidation time. 



5 

 

 

 

Fig. 3: Si oxide and Nb oxide thicknesses after the HF etch as a function of reoxidation time. Within the first week, only Nb2O5 
grows considerably. Solid lines are fits of the logarithmic CM model for Nb oxide data and linear model for SiOx data. Insert shows 
thicknesses on a longer timescale and include reference values from TEM measurements. Dashed lines visually connect fits to 
reference values.  

IV. MICROWAVE LOSS MEASUREMENTS 

To determine the effect of oxide removal and regrowth on superconducting devices, we characterize high-quality 

LER samples with various reoxidation times. A sample with 6 LERs is placed inside a high-purity aluminum 3D cavity 

(Fig. 1(a)). Wireless coupling between the resonator and 3D cavity allows for fast sample preparation without the 

need for gluing and wire bonding. With this method the sample cooldown can start within 16 min (0.27 h) after oxide 

removal. The LER are characterized at 10 mK and low (<fW) microwave powers, which is the typical operating 

regime for superconducting quantum devices. 

 

LER resonances are well fitted with a generalized Lorentzian function (Appendix C), from which the loaded quality 

factor QL is extracted. QL depends on the internal (Qi) and external (Qe) quality factor: 1/QL = 1/Qi + 1/Qe, however we 

note that in our experiment the measured loaded quality factor of the LER is nearly identical to the internal quality 

factor (QL ≈ Qi) due to a large designed external Purcell Q-factor Qe ≫ Qi (Appendix C). The microwave loss in the 

device (∝ 1/Qi) can be therefore determined from QL directly.  

 

The measured QL decreases with decreasing incident power (Fig. 4), which is characteristic of TLS microwave loss 

[1]. We express the incident microwave power in terms of average photon occupation ⟨𝑛⟩ in the LER. The Q-factor 

power dependences can be well fitted by the two-component TLS loss model [36]–[38]: 

1

𝑄L

≈  
1

𝑄i

= ∑
𝐹𝑖  tan𝛿𝑖

(1 +
〈𝑛〉
𝑛c,𝑖

)
𝛽𝑖

 

+
1

𝑄r

,

2

𝑖=1

 (1) 

where Fi is the participation ratio and tanδi the intrinsic loss tangent for the respective i-th sub-volume component 

containing TLS. Similarly, nc,i is the critical photon number equivalent to the saturation field of the different TLS and 

βi is a phenomenological parameter which is 0.5 for non-interacting TLS defects [39] and lower than 0.5 in the 

presence of TLS-TLS interactions [40]. 1/Qr is a residual power-independent loss term.  

 

Individual parameters of all sub-volumes i in Eq. 1 cannot be determined accurately due to the significant time 

dependent variation in measured Q-factors (Fig. S5), as is commonly observed in superconducting devices [41]–

[45]. However, different trends in the extracted parameters can be observed (Fig. S4). The two components most 

notably differ in critical photon number, with nc,1 = 1-102 and nc,2 = 105-107 for all resonators, giving rise to the 

observed plateau at n = 102-104 in Fig. 4. β’s are generally less than 0.5, indicating that TLS-TLS interactions are 

present for both components, in agreement with [23]. We note that time dependent Q-factor variation is larger than 

on-chip resonator-to-resonator and chip-to-chip variation (Fig. S5). Within this uncertainty, we also do not observe 



6 

 

any prominent Q-factor frequency dependence, nor any dependence of LER resonance frequencies on the 

reoxidation time (Fig. S6). To capture the TLS contribution, we limit further analysis to QL-factors in the single photon 

regime, which are denoted as QL,spr. 

 

 

Fig. 4: Power dependent Q-factors of selected LER3 (Fig. S3) shown for different reoxidation times. The spectra are fitted by Eq. 
1. Reference sample measurements are denoted by empty circles. After oxide removal, Q-factors initially increase relative to the 
reference sample and decrease with increasing reoxidation. 

The reference sample with intact native oxides exhibits QL,spr ≈ 1×106. Immediately after oxide removal, the quality 

factors increase by almost an order of magnitude, reaching QL,spr ≈ 7×106 in the sample with the shortest reoxidation 

time (0.27 h). For longer reoxidation times, low power quality factors gradually return to the reference value (Table 

IV). This reaffirms the negative effect of native oxides and the importance of oxide removal [10], [38]. High power Q-

factors however fall below the reference, indicating an increase in losses in this regime.  

 

To determine the origin of the different microwave loss contributions, we plot the inverse of all QL,spr-factors as a 

function of reoxidation time and compare these with the estimated loss from the Nb2O5, SiOx, and reoxidation time 

independent component (TIC) associated either with the silicon substrate or the substrate-metal interface (Fig. 5). 

The loss contributions from NbO and NbO2 are neglected due to their small thickness as well as their 

superconducting [46] and metallic behavior [47], respectively. The loss components are calculated using Eq. 1 at 

low photon numbers (⟨𝑛⟩/nc,i ≈ 0). The participation ratios, obtained from numerical electromagnetic simulations 

(Appendix D), scale with the oxide thickness as shown in Fig. 3. The loss tangent of native silicon oxide tanδSiO2 = 

1.7×10-3 is taken from literature [48], while loss tangent of the Nb2O5 and loss of TIC are free parameters used to fit 

the data. Since exact oxide thicknesses are required for time dependent participation ratio estimations, only 

reference values and values with reoxidation times shorter than 200 h (~1 week) are used in the analysis. 

 

Fig. 5:  Single photon limit microwave loss (1/QL,spr) as a function of reoxidation time for all measured LER.  The data is fitted 
using Eq. 1, oxide thicknesses and corresponding calculated participation ratios. Beyond t = 168 h (1 week), the dashed line 
serves as a guide to the eye for the losses that saturate at the reference sample value. 



7 

 

Good agreement between the calculated loss and the data is obtained for tanδNb2O5 = (9.9 ± 0.6)×10-3  and TIC loss 

FTICtanδTIC = (1.2 ± 0.1)×10-7. The extracted loss tangent of Nb2O5 is in agreement with previous work [49]. From the 

individual calculated loss components (Fig. 5), we observe that for reoxidation times up to ~ 6 h the loss is dominated 

by the time independent component. Based on simulations, we note that this component can be attributed to either 

the Si substrate with tanδSi = (1.3 ± 0.1)×10-7, the metal-substrate interface with tanδM-S = (3.5 ± 0.3)×10-4 or possibly 

a combination of the two. Both loss tangents agree with previously reported values [48]. To identify which of the two 

gives rise to the time-independent component, we measure a sample with a higher substrate resistivity (>6 kΩ·cm) 

and with a short reoxidation time (0.35 h). Despite the large uncertainty, two resonators show notably higher Q-

factors, up to QL,spr = 9.4×106, compared to all other measured LERs (Fig. S6 (a)). Assuming that the metal-substrate 

interfaces are identical between the different substrates, we can infer that the TIC is associated with losses from the 

Si substrate. 

 

Microwave losses in Nb high-Q resonators become dominated by TLS defects from Nb2O5 after ~6 h following the 

oxide removal, while SiOx starts contributing to the loss only after ~200 h. In the fully oxidized reference sample, 

SiOx represents 23% of the total microwave loss, Nb2O5 62% and the substrate 15%. From these results we can 

conclude that the dominant loss mechanism in Nb superconducting devices is attributed to Nb2O5, which can be 

successfully removed with an HF etch. Due to logarithmic Nb2O5 regrowth, losses double (QL,spr ≈ 4×106) in ~10 h 

compared to loss observed after immediate sample cooldown within 0.27 h (QL,spr ≈ 7×106).  

 

Finally, we discuss the origin of the two-components observed in the power dependent Q-factor measurements (Fig. 

4). Since QL notably reduces with increasing reoxidation time at high photon numbers, and since the Nb2O5 thickness 

is the main parameter that changes as a function of reoxidation time, we can conclude that the loss component with 

the largest critical photon number nc,2 is associated with Nb2O5. The other component with nc,1 ≈ 1 - 102, must 

therefore originate from the TIC. Furthermore, the critical photon number nc,2 ≈ 105 for the reference sample increases 

up to nc,2 ≈ 107 after oxide removal (Fig. S4). The change of nc,2 after oxide removal indicates that TLS defects in the 

regrown Nb oxide differ from defects in the original oxide, which is also reflected by the discrepancy in high photon 

number Q-factors between samples with long reoxidation times and the reference. This is corroborated with an 

increase in surface roughness of the regrown oxide after HF clean, compared to the roughness before HF exposure 

(Appendix E). 

 

V. CONCLUSION 

We demonstrated that a post-fabrication surface clean with HF acid can effectively reduce microwave losses by 

almost an order of magnitude in Nb-based superconducting high-Q resonators. We found that after oxide removal, 

Nb2O5 is the only growing oxide within the first 200 h. The Nb2O5 grows logarithmically and microwave losses in 

the device scale linearly with this oxide thickness. We extracted the Nb2O5 loss tangent tanδNb2O5 = 9.9×10-3. Our 

demonstrated procedure involving a combination of a well-controlled oxide regrowth, different material 

characterization techniques and measurement of resonator quality factors can be extended to selectively study 

other metal oxides losses relevant for quantum devices. Furthermore, the demonstrated oxide removal method can 

be utilized to reduce microwave losses in other devices, such as superconducting qubits, quantum-limited amplifiers 

[50], microwave kinetic inductance detectors [51], single photon detectors [52] or cryogenic filters [53]. 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The authors gratefully thank the imec P-line, operational support and Paola Favia, Hugo Bender and Chris Drijbooms 

for metrology support. This work was supported in part by the imec Industrial Affiliation Program on Quantum 

Computing. The authors would also like to thank prof. A. Wallraff for providing lumped element resonator designs. 

 

APPENDIX A: FABRICATION AND CHARACTERIZATON 

Resonators are fabricated in an integrated 300mm pilot line: high-resistivity silicon wafers first receive an HF 

treatment to remove native silicon oxides from the surface. Immediately after, a 100 nm thick niobium layer is 

deposited with very high uniformity using DC magnetron sputtering. The device structures are patterned in the Nb 



8 

 

layer by using a SiOx hardmask and a chlorine based reactive ion etch. After patterning, the device wafer is cleaned 

with an organic solvent and HF solution. This removes any remaining surface and hardmask residues, while the wet 

etch rate of Nb was found to be negligible. The profile and precise taper angle are controlled by the etch chemistry 

and use of hardmask. Note that the samples are over-etched, which creates trenching in the silicon substrate to 

ensure full clearance of the metal film and reduces losses from substrate metal interface [54]. Native Nb and Si 

oxides are removed by submerging a diced sample in a 10 vol.% HF for 60 s, followed by a 60 s DIW rinse and N2 

blow dry. Over 20 identical samples are post-processed with this procedure and stored in the cleanroom (T: 20 ± 1 

°C RH: 40 ± 2.5%) for a variable amount of time. 

 

 
Fig. S1: High resolution cross-TEM image of the different interface layers. (a) Cross-TEM at LER edge without HF treatment 
(dashed line in Fig. 1 (b)). A sidewall slope of 7.5° and silicon recess of 55nm are observed. (b)  Metal-air interface: NbOx is seen 
at the interface with a thickness of 5.0 ± 0.3 nm. (c): Substrate-air interface: SiOx is seen at the interface with a thickness of 2.2 

± 0.1 nm. (d): Metal-substrate interface: while no oxide has formed, an amorphous interface layer of 2.1 ± 0.1 nm is present. 

The characterization of the niobium used in this experiment was performed previously [55] and is summarized in 
Table I. Additionally, the cross-section of resonator reference samples is analyzed with cross-transmission electron 
microscopy (cross-TEM) (Fig. S1). Cross-sections reveal an overall sidewall slope of 7.5° and silicon recess of 55 
nm.  From high resolution TEM pictures, native oxide thicknesses at the metal-air and substrate-air interface are 
determined, which are reported in the main text. 

TABLE I: Material characterization 

Tc (K) Bc (T) RRR ρ (µΩ · cm) roughness (nm) 

range Rav RMS 

9.02 1.08 6.48 19.35 4.7 0.46 0.58 



9 

 

 

To study native oxides with XPS, two sets of samples are prepared. For Nb oxides, unpatterned Nb device wafers 

are used.  To study Si oxides we mimic the Si surface after device patterning by fully removing Nb from a Nb coated 

wafer using the same etching step as is used for LER devices. To remove the native oxides, the samples were 

submerged in a 10 vol.% HF solution for 10 minutes, followed by a 1 min DIW rinse and N2 dry. Afterwards, the 

samples are left in cleanroom ambient for varying aging times, during which the oxides regrew. Finally, all samples 

are transported to the XPS measurement setup in a vacuum box and then transferred to the high vacuum XPS 

chamber.  

 

APPENDIX B: AR-XPS measurement and thickness extraction 

Niobium oxides: 

To extract the Nb oxide thicknesses, angle resolved X-ray photoelectron spectroscopy measurements are carried 

out on a Theta 300 tool of Thermo Fisher. This system is equipped with a monochromatized Al Ka X-ray source 

(1486.6 eV). A spot size of 400µm is used. Charge neutralization is used during the measurement.  The tool allows 

parallel angle resolved measurements at 16 angles between 21 and 78 emission angle (angle from the normal of 

the sample). Relative sensitivity factors are used to convert peak areas to atomic concentrations. As a result of this, 

it is possible that the concentrations could deviate from reality. Comparison between the atomic concentrations of 

several samples, however, is more accurate.   

 

Nb metal gives asymmetric Nb3d peak shapes, whereas Nb oxides have symmetric peak shapes. The Nb3d doublet 

of metallic Nb is positioned at lowest binding energy position, the one for Nb2O5 at highest binding energy position 

(Table. II). In between are the doublets (not separately visible on the curves) for NbO and NbO2. The fitting has been 

executed in the Avantage software of Thermo Fisher Scientific. For the fitting of the asymmetric peaks, a reference 

Nb3d curve is recorded. After fitting the metallic reference, the tailing parameters are fixed as much as possible and 

used for the fitting of the oxidized Nb samples, from which the atomic concentrations are extracted. Layer 

thicknesses are subsequently calculated from these concentrations using the model stack Nb2O5/NbO2/NbO/Nb.  
 

Table II: Nb XPS peaks 

Component XPS spectral line  Peak binding energy 

Nb 3d5/2 202.1 eV 

 3d3/2 204.8 eV 

NbO 3d5/2 203.6 eV 

 3d3/2 206.3 eV 

NbO2 3d5/2 205.4 eV 

 3d3/2 208.1 eV 

Nb2O5 3d5/2 207.6 eV 

 3d3/2 210.3 eV 

 

To the extracted Nb oxide thicknesses we fit the Cabrera-Mott model 𝑑 = 𝐶 ∙ ln(𝛼𝑡 + 1)  (Fig. 3). Extracted 

parameters are shown in Table III. For Nb2O5, there is good agreement between the data and the model. While the 

model fits to the NbO and NbO2 oxides, there is a large uncertainty on the fitted values due to the small relative 

change in the extracted datapoints relative to their uncertainty. When extrapolating the fits to the saturated Nb oxide 

thickness of 5 nm, we see that NbO2 and NbO have a thickness of 0.63 nm and 0.32 nm, respectively. However due 

to the large uncertainty, we limit the fit for the available data in Fig. 3 to the last datapoint. 

 

Table III: Cabrera-Mott model fit parameters 

Component C 𝛼 

NbO 0.005 1.188×1020 

NbO2 0.168 3.972×105 

Nb2O5 0.177 1.364×103 

 

 



10 

 

Silicon oxide: 

The measurements are carried out in Angle Resolved mode using a PHI Quantes instrument from Physical 

Electronics. The measurements are performed using a monochromatized photon beam of 1486.6 eV and a spot-

size of 100 µm. As for the Nb oxide measurements, instrument specific relative sensitivity factors are used to convert 

peak areas to atomic concentrations. The measurement has been executed in angle resolved mode, recording XPS 

spectra are recorded at two take-off angles (TOA, the angle to the sample surface); 45 and 90. To fit the data only 

two components have been used: Si (substrate) and SiO2 (Fig. S2 (a)). Due to a very thin SiO2 layer, a lower density 

of 2.196g/cm3 is used instead of the bulk density 2.65g/cm3 for layer thickness extraction. The calculated layer 

thicknesses for most samples are extremely low, and therefore the ‘Surface concentration’ would be a more 

appropriate parameter. 

 

  
Fig. S2: Si2p XPS spectra of the Si surface (a): Zoom inside the normalized Si2p XPS spectrum on the Si2p peak at a binding 
energy position typical for SiO2 to compare several reoxidation times. When increasing the reoxidation time, the silicon oxide 
content fraction increases. The fitting of the Si2p is shown for the longest reoxidized sample (14 days). (b): Fitting of the full Si2p 
spectrum for the longest reoxidation time: Si substrate Si2p doublet and the SiO2 Si2p peak are located at lower and higher 
binding energy position, respectively. All spectra in this figure are recorded at TOA 90°. 

APPENDIX C: Q-FACTOR MEASUREMENTS 

The performance of superconducting resonators is quantified by their Q-factor (energy stored/energy dissipated per 

cycle), which is related to the photon lifetime inside the resonator. Q-factors are measured using a sample containing 

6 LER’s inside a 3D aluminum cavity. The measured transmission spectrum S21 shows a TE101 cavity resonance at 

cav = 7.959 GHz and 6 LER resonances with frequencies LER between 3 and 6 GHz (Fig. S3 (a), Table V). For the 

fundamental mode of each resonator, microwave transmission spectra S21 are measured. The magnitude of each 

spectrum reveals an asymmetric line-shape due to a strong impedance mismatch induced by the coupling antennae 

of the 3D cavity [56]. The spectra can be well fitted with Eq. C1, from which the loaded quality factors QL are extracted 

(Fig S5 (c)): 

 

|S21| =
𝐴(𝑄L/|𝑄e|)𝑒𝑖𝜙

1 + 2𝑖𝑄L(𝑓 − 𝑓r)/𝑓r

 + 𝐵. (C1) 

  

where fr is the resonance frequency, and 𝜙 quantifies the impedance mismatch. The environment is accounted for 

by the parameters A and B. The pre-factor A depends on attenuation and gain in the measurement setup. QL is 

determined by the internal (Qi) and external (Qe) quality factor: 1/QL = 1/Qi +1/Qe. The Purcell decay of the resonator 

to the cavity determines Qe: the LER can decay through the cavity resonance via the Purcell decay. The Purcell 

decay is quantified by κPurcell = κcav (g/Δ)2 [cite]. κcav is the linewidth of the cavity, Δ is the distance of the LER 

resonance to the cavity mode and g = 62MHz is the coupling of the LER to the cavity. If the LER is limited by Purcell 

decay, the measured Q-factor is QL ≈ Qe = ωLER/κPurcell. In terms of cavity Q-factor, Qe = ωLER/ωcav•(Δ/g)2•Qcav. We 

see that for the LER closest to the cavity resonance, the Purcell decay (Qe) is largest (smallest). Hence for LER6, 



11 

 

Qe ≈ 1117 • Qcav. By ensuring that the cavity Q-factor is large (>104), the measured LER Q-factors are not Purcell 

limited (Qe > 107 ≫ Qi). Therefore, QL ≈ Qi and QL becomes a direct measure of the resonator's internal quality factor. 

 

Table IV: Sample description 

Sample name Reoxidation time (h) Low power QL range (106) 

A1 0.27 3.5 - 6.7 

  B1* 0.35 2.5 - 9.4 

A2 0.43 3.8 - 3.8 

A3 0.82 4.3 - 5.7 

A4 1.32 3.9 - 6.0 

A5 1.82 3.0 - 4.1 

A6 2.97 3.4 - 4.7 

A7 3.02 4.5 - 5.7 

A8 4.17 2.4 - 5.0 

A9 5.37 4.6 - 6.5 

A10 7.77 2.8 - 5.0 

A11 50.08 2.3 - 4.7 

A12 151.5 2.2 - 2.6 

A13 194.62 1.5 - 3.5 

A14 242.87 1.4 - 2.8 

A15 343.78 1.3 - 2.1 

A16 893.92 1.0 - 2.2 

A17 Reference 1.0 - 1.4 

 

 
* Sample fabricated on 6k wafer. Other samples are fabricated on a single 3k wafer. 



12 

 

 

Fig. S3: Device layout and spectroscopy. (a) LER chip design with denoted resonator names. (b) S21 scattering parameter 
measurement over the full frequency range for 6 LER in a 3D cavity. The cavity resonance is found at 7.959 GHz, while the 
LER resonances lay in the lower extent of the cavity tail. (c) S21 measurement near a single LER resonance. By fitting the 
magnitude with a modified Lorentzian, the resonance frequency fr and linewidth Δfr are extracted, from which the loaded Q-
factor is extracted. (d) Sample A8 Q-factor power dependence (power in terms of photon number). 

TABLE V: LER resonance frequencies 

Resonator name LER1 LER2 LER3 LER4 LER5 LER6 

Resonance frequency (GHz) 4.137 4.787 5.367 4.503 3.868 5.534 

 

The resonators are measured for varying input powers, from which power dependent QL are extracted (Fig. S3). The 

data is measured only up to 108 photons in a resonator. Above this value the Duffing effect is observed. Power 

dependences are fitted using Eq. 1 from the main text. We note that for datasets where Q-factors do not saturate at 

high power, power independent term (Q0) is omitted during fitting. This does not affect the other fitting parameters. 

Furthermore, we limit β’s between 0 and 0.5. The extracted parameters are shown in Fig. S4, where the components 

are assigned based on critical photon number. From extracted parameter distributions we observe that two 

components can be distinguished by critical photon number (Fig. S4 (a)-(b)). We identify the Nb2O5 contribution with 

the component which has the largest nc (see main text). The weighted loss tangents seem randomly distributed 

between both components with the tendency of Nb2O5 being lower (Fig. S4 (c)-(d)). Large parameter spread can 

also be observed for β. We see that the component corresponding to Nb2O5 is consistently below 0.5, suggesting 

that strong TLS-TLS interactions are present in this component. This is in agreement with literature [23]. The second 

component has higher values, indicating smaller TLS-TLS interaction. We note that distributions of both components 



13 

 

are skewed due to limits we set on the fitting model and the absence of clear Q-factor saturation both at high and 

low photon numbers. For this reason, no quantitative conclusions can be drawn from these results. 

 

 

Fig. S4: Extracted fitting parameters from the two-component model (Eq. 1) with logarithmic distributions are shown for (a,b) 
critical photon numbers, (c,d) weighted loss tangents and (e,f) β parameters. Different resonators are denoted as LER1: ●, 

LER2: ▲, LER3: ◼, LER4: ⬟, LER5: ⯁, LER6: ✖. 

When TLS that are strongly coupled to the LER move in and out of the LER resonance, their Q-factors alter greatly. 

This is the reason we observe the large spread in fitting parameters above. In order to identify the origin of large 

parameter spread observed above and to quantify the uncertainty of the low photon number quality factors shown 

in Fig. 5, we perform repeated Q-factor measurements on samples over an extended period of time. First, we 

measure photon number dependences of a 5.538 GHz mode for 16 consecutive hours (Fig. S5 (a)). The sample’s 

reoxidation time is 243 h. We observe a switching behavior both at high and low photon numbers. Two separate 

bands are visible in the high photon number regime, which is in agreement with telegraph noise from TLS, observed 

in superconducting devices [41]. Secondly, a 5.361 GHz resonator was measured in the single photon regime for 12 

days. This sample has a reoxidation time of 195 h. The Q-factor of the LER is normally distributed, with standard 

deviation of 11% (Fig. S5 (b)).  



14 

 

 

Fig. S5: Time domain measurements. (a): Photon-number dependence of LER resonance (5.538 GHz) was measured for 16 h. 
Two bands are visible at high photon number, suggesting TLS switching. (b) LER resonance (5.361 GHz) was measured for 12 
days, during which QL was extracted. The Q-factor has a normal distribution with an uncertainty of 11%. Insert: QL fluctuations 
versus time at single photon level. 

 

Finally, within the measurements uncertainty we do not observe any prominent quality factor dependence on the 

resonator frequency (Fig. S6 (a)), nor any dependence of the resonator frequencies on the reoxidation time (Fig. S6 

(b)). The frequency offset is calculated with respect to the untreated reference sample. A sample with higher 

substrate resistance (6 kΩ·cm) was also measured. For this sample, we see a strong quality factor dependence, 

indicating the importance of the substrate contribution to the losses (we consider the metal substrate interface to be 

the same for both substrates). Furthermore, a stronger frequency shift is observed for this sample. 

 

Fig. S6: The (a) quality factor and (b) frequency offset for different reoxidation times of all LER. Low QL-values are the inverse 
of datapoints in Fig. 5. We observe a substrate dependence on both quantities (red rectangle).  

 

APPENDIX D: SIMULATIONS 

The participation ratios (𝐹) of the dielectric regions are estimated from electric field distributions, which are obtained 

from finite-element numerical simulations of the design.  Due to the absence of translational symmetry and the large 

variation (~ nm to several 100 μm) in the length scales associated with the design, a 2-step approach is adopted to 



15 

 

obtain the participation ratios. First, a coarse 3D simulation of the LER is performed using the eigenmode solution 

setup of the high-frequency electromagnetic solver Ansys HFSS [57]. The LER is modeled as a 2D metal sheet on 

a silicon substrate and is placed in a 3D air box. This enables an accurate simulation of the electric field distribution 

in the resonator at its resonance frequency. Several sub-regions are defined in the design as shown in Fig. S7 (a) 

and the electric field distribution is used to estimate the fraction of the total energy present in each sub-region.  

Next, a fine 2D simulation of each of the sub-regions is performed by solving the Poisson equation in Sentaurus 

TCAD [58]. For these simulations, apart from the metal conductors, the appropriate dielectrics are included with 

thicknesses obtained from physical characterization methods. Fig. S7 (b) shows the result obtained for the electric 

field distribution (normalized) in the capacitance-meander region (CMR). The electric field is subsequently used to 

estimate the 𝐹𝑖 for each dielectric. The simulation is then repeated for the capacitance region (CR) and the meander 

region (MR).  In addition, the TCAD simulations can also be used to obtain the dependence of the participation ratio 

of the metal-oxide for different oxide thicknesses. As shown in Fig. S7 (c), this participation ratio varies linearly with 

the oxide thickness.  

As a final step, we estimate the total participation ratio of a dielectric as a sum of the participation ratio in various 

sub-regions, weighted with their corresponding energy fractions obtained from HFSS. The results obtained are 

summarized in Table VI.  

 

Fig. S7: Simulation results for estimating the participation ratios. (a) Regions identified to estimate the fraction of the total 
energy using Ansys HFSS. The capacitor region (CR) has ~78.1%, the meander region (MR) has ~16.9% and the capacitance-
meander region (CMR) has ~5.1% of the total energy. (b) Normalized electric field distribution obtained from Sentaurus TCAD 
for CMR around the capacitor conductor. The widths of the meander conductor and the capacitor conductors are taken as 3 μm 
and 300 μm respectively and have a spacing of 18.5 μm between them. Both conductors have a thickness of 100 nm. The 
thicknesses of the metal-oxide (M-oxide), the substrate-oxide (S-oxide) and the substrate-metal (S-M) interfacial layer are 5.0 
nm, 2.2 nm and 2.1 nm, respectively. Similar simulations have also been performed (not shown here) for the CR (conductor 

widths 300 μm and spacing 50 μm) and MR (conductor widths 3 μm and spacing 3 μm). For the simulations, the dielectric 

constants for silicon substrate (𝜖 = 11.9), substrate oxide (𝜖 = 4), metal-substrate interfacial layer (𝜖 = 10) and metal oxide (𝜖 =
10) are assumed. (c) Participation ratio of the metal-oxide as a function of the metal-oxide thickness for CR. It is seen that the 
participation ratio varies linearly with the oxide thickness. As these simulations aim at studying the effect of the metal-oxide 

regrowth after performing an HF etch, the thickness of the substrate-oxide is kept constant at 0 nm. 

Table VI: Simulated participation ratios and calculated microwave loss of various components (Si substrate, metal-substrate, 
metal-air, and substrate-air). Participation ratios are simulated for the reference sample. Participation ratios for these components 
are estimated as weighted average over capacitor (CR), meander (MR) and capacitor-meander (CMR) regions in the LE 
resonator. Asterix denotes the two possibilities, however, only one is likely present. 

 CR 
F(%) 

MR 
F(%) 

CMR 
F(%) 

Weigt. 
F(%) 

tan 
(x10-4) 

Loss 
(x10-7) 

Si* 92.0 90.1 91.1 91.6 0.0014 1.3* 

MS* 7.3 × 10−3 166.5 × 10−3 71.5 × 10−3 35.4 × 10−3 3.6 1.3* 

MA 0.7 × 10−3 22.4 × 10−3 9.1 × 10−3 5.6 × 10−3 95.5 5.3 

SA 2.5 × 10−3 60.1 × 10−3 25.3 × 10−3 11.9 × 10−3 17.0 2.0 
 Total loss: 8.6 ×10-7 
 Q-factor: 1.1 ×106 



16 

 

 

APPENDIX E: SURFACE ROUGHNESS AFTER HF CLEAN 

Surface roughness is measured on three blanket Nb samples (SR1-SR3) after various HF clean procedures. An 

increase of the surface roughness after the HF clean is clearly detected as shown in Table VII. 

 
Table VII: Surface roughness study after the HF dip of blanket Nb films. 

Name HF conc. (vol%) Duration RMS 

Ref N/A N/A 0.58 nm 

SR1 0.9 90 s < 1 nm 

SR2 10 5 min 6 nm 

SR3 10 10 min 9.4 nm 

 

[1] C. Müller, J. H. Cole, and J. Lisenfeld, “Towards understanding two-level-systems in amorphous solids -- Insights 

from quantum circuits,” Rep. Prog. Phys., vol. 82, no. 12, p. 124501, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1088/1361-6633/ab3a7e. 

[2] G. Wendin, “Quantum information processing with superconducting circuits: a review,” Rep. Prog. Phys., vol. 80, 
no. 10, p. 106001, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1088/1361-6633/aa7e1a. 

[3] F. Arute et al., “Quantum supremacy using a programmable superconducting processor,” Nature, vol. 574, no. 
7779, Art. no. 7779, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1038/s41586-019-1666-5. 

[4] J. M. Gambetta, J. M. Chow, and M. Steffen, “Building logical qubits in a superconducting quantum computing 
system,” npj Quantum Information, vol. 3, no. 1, Art. no. 1, Jan. 2017, doi: 10.1038/s41534-016-0004-0. 

[5] C. U. Lei, L. Krayzman, S. Ganjam, L. Frunzio, and R. J. Schoelkopf, “High coherence superconducting microwave 
cavities with indium bump bonding,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 116, no. 15, p. 154002, Apr. 2020, doi: 10.1063/5.0003907. 

[6] A. Dunsworth et al., “A method for building low loss multi-layer wiring for superconducting microwave devices,” 
Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 112, no. 6, p. 063502, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1063/1.5014033. 

[7] J. Lisenfeld et al., “Electric field spectroscopy of material defects in transmon qubits,” npj Quantum Information, 

vol. 5, no. 1, Art. no. 1, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1038/s41534-019-0224-1. 

[8] J. M. Martinis and A. Megrant, “UCSB final report for the CSQ program: Review of decoherence and materials 

physics for superconducting qubits,” arXiv e-prints, vol. 1410, p. arXiv:1410.5793, Oct. 2014, Accessed: Dec. 10, 2020. 
[Online]. Available: http://adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2014arXiv1410.5793M. 

[9] A. P. M. Place et al., “New material platform for superconducting transmon qubits with coherence times 
exceeding 0.3 milliseconds,” arXiv:2003.00024 [cond-mat, physics:physics, physics:quant-ph], Feb. 2020, Accessed: May 
26, 2020. [Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/2003.00024. 

[10] A. Melville et al., “Comparison of Dielectric Loss in Titanium Nitride and Aluminum Superconducting 
Resonators,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 117, no. 12, p. 124004, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1063/5.0021950. 

[11] S. Kwon et al., “Magnetic Field Dependent Microwave Losses in Superconducting Niobium Microstrip 
Resonators,” Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 124, no. 3, p. 033903, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1063/1.5027003. 

[12] K. R. Williams, K. Gupta, and M. Wasilik, “Etch rates for micromachining processing-part II,” Journal of 
Microelectromechanical Systems, vol. 12, no. 6, pp. 761–778, Dec. 2003, doi: 10.1109/JMEMS.2003.820936. 

[13] C. Kaiser et al., “Aluminum hard mask technique for the fabrication of high quality submicron Nb/Al–AlOx/Nb 

Josephson junctions,” Supercond. Sci. Technol., vol. 24, no. 3, p. 035005, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1088/0953-
2048/24/3/035005. 

[14] R. W. Simmonds et al., “Josephson junction Materials Research Using Phase Qubits,” in Quantum Computing in 
Solid State Systems, B. Ruggiero, P. Delsing, C. Granata, Y. Pashkin, and P. Silvestrini, Eds. New York, NY: Springer, 2006, 

pp. 86–94. 

[15] L. Grönberg et al., “Side-wall spacer passivated sub-$\upmu$m Josephson junction fabrication process,” 
Supercond. Sci. Technol., vol. 30, no. 12, p. 125016, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1088/1361-6668/aa9411. 

[16] S. Kittiwatanakul, N. Anuniwat, N. Dao, S. A. Wolf, and J. Lu, “Surface morphology control of Nb thin films by 
biased target ion beam deposition,” Journal of Vacuum Science & Technology A, vol. 36, no. 3, p. 031507, Mar. 2018, doi: 

10.1116/1.5023723. 



17 

 

[17] A. J. Annunziata et al., “Tunable superconducting nanoinductors,” Nanotechnology, vol. 21, no. 44, p. 445202, 

Nov. 2010, doi: 10.1088/0957-4484/21/44/445202. 

[18] S. B. Kaplan, C. C. Chi, D. N. Langenberg, J. J. Chang, S. Jafarey, and D. J. Scalapino, “Quasiparticle and phonon 
lifetimes in superconductors,” Phys. Rev. B, vol. 14, no. 11, pp. 4854–4873, Dec. 1976, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevB.14.4854. 

[19] S. Tolpygo, V. Bolkhovsky, T. Weir, W. Oliver, and M. Gouker, “Fabrication Process and  Properties of Fully-
Planarized Deep-Submicron Nb/Al-AlOx/Nb Josephson Junctions for VLSI Circuits,” IEEE Transactions on Applied 

Superconductivity, vol. 25, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2014.2374836. 

[20] I. Lindau and W. E. Spicer, “Oxidation of Nb as studied by the uv‐photoemission technique,” Journal of Applied 

Physics, vol. 45, no. 9, pp. 3720–3725, Sep. 1974, doi: 10.1063/1.1663849. 

[21] X. Q. Jia et al., “High Performance Ultra-Thin Niobium Films for Superconducting Hot-Electron Devices,” IEEE 
Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 23, no. 3, pp. 2300704–2300704, Jun. 2013, doi: 

10.1109/TASC.2012.2235508. 

[22] D. Niepce, J. J. Burnett, M. G. Latorre, and J. Bylander, “Geometric scaling of two-level-system loss in 

superconducting resonators,” Superconductor Science and Technology, vol. 33, no. 2, p. 025013, Jan. 2020, doi: 
10.1088/1361-6668/ab6179. 

[23] J. Burnett, L. Faoro, and T. Lindström, “Analysis of high quality superconducting resonators:  consequences for 
TLS properties in amorphous oxides,” Superconductor Science and Technology, vol. 29, no. 4, p. 044008, Apr. 2016, doi: 
10.1088/0953-2048/29/4/044008. 

[24] M. Mergenthaler et al., “Ultrahigh Vacuum Packaging and Surface Cleaning for Quantum Devices,” 
arXiv:2010.12090 [cond-mat, physics:quant-ph], Oct. 2020, Accessed: Dec. 09, 2020. [Online]. Available: 

http://arxiv.org/abs/2010.12090. 

[25] M. D. Henry et al., “Degradation of Superconducting Nb/NbN Films by Atmospheric Oxidation,” IEEE 

Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 27, no. 4, pp. 1–5, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2017.2669583. 

[26] S. I. Raider, R. Flitsch, and M. J. Palmer, “Oxide Growth on Etched Silicon in Air at Room Temperature,” J. 
Electrochem. Soc., vol. 122, no. 3, pp. 413–418, Mar. 1975, doi: 10.1149/1.2134225. 

[27] I. Zaytseva et al., “Negative Hall coefficient of ultrathin niobium in Si/Nb/Si trilayers,” Phys. Rev. B, vol. 90, no. 6, 
p. 060505, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevB.90.060505. 

[28] M. Delheusy et al., “X-ray investigation of subsurface interstitial oxygen at Nb/oxide interfaces,” Appl. Phys. Lett., 
vol. 92, no. 10, p. 101911, Mar. 2008, doi: 10.1063/1.2889474. 

[29] A. K. Cheetham and C. N. R. Rao, “A neutron diffraction study of niobium dioxide,” Acta Crystallographica Section 
B, vol. 32, no. 5, pp. 1579–1580, May 1976, Accessed: Dec. 11, 2020. [Online]. Available: 
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1107/S0567740876005876/abstract. 

[30] A. L. Bowman, T. C. Wallace, J. L. Yarnell, and R. G. Wenzel, “The crystal structure of niobium monoxide,” Acta 
Cryst, vol. 21, no. 5, pp. 843–843, Nov. 1966, doi: 10.1107/S0365110X66004043. 

[31] Y. Narita, F. Hirose, M. Nagato, and Y. Kinoshita, “Initial oxidation of HF-acid treated SiGe(100) surfaces under 
air exposure investigated by synchrotron radiation X-ray photoelectron spectroscopy and IR absorption spectroscopy,” 

Thin Solid Films, vol. 517, no. 1, pp. 209–212, Nov. 2008, doi: 10.1016/j.tsf.2008.08.043. 

[32] M. Wilde, K. Fukutani, S. Koh, K. Sawano, and Y. Shiraki, “Quantitative coverage and stability of hydrogen-
passivation layers on HF-etched Si(1−x)Gex surfaces,” Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 98, no. 2, p. 023503, Jul. 2005, doi: 

10.1063/1.1978968. 

[33] M. Morita, T. Ohmi, E. Hasegawa, M. Kawakami, and M. Ohwada, “Growth of native oxide on a silicon surface,” 

Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 68, no. 3, pp. 1272–1281, Aug. 1990, doi: 10.1063/1.347181. 

[34] M. Grundner and J. Halbritter, “On the natural Nb2O5 growth on Nb at room temperature,” Surface Science, vol. 

136, no. 1, pp. 144–154, Jan. 1984, doi: 10.1016/0039-6028(84)90661-7. 

[35] K. J. S. Sokhey, S. K. Rai, and G. S. Lodha, “Oxidation studies of niobium thin films at room temperature by X-ray 
reflectivity,” Applied Surface Science, vol. 257, no. 1, pp. 222–226, Oct. 2010, doi: 10.1016/j.apsusc.2010.06.069. 

[36] N. Kirsh, E. Svetitsky, A. L. Burin, M. Schechter, and N. Katz, “Revealing the nonlinear response of a tunneling 
two-level system ensemble using coupled modes,” Phys. Rev. Materials, vol. 1, no. 1, p. 012601, Jun. 2017, doi: 

10.1103/PhysRevMaterials.1.012601. 

[37] R. Barends et al., “Minimal resonator loss for circuit quantum electrodynamics,” Applied Physics Letters, vol. 97, 

no. 2, p. 023508, Jul. 2010, doi: 10.1063/1.3458705. 

[38] C. T. Earnest et al., “Substrate surface engineering for high-quality silicon/aluminum superconducting 
resonators,” Supercond. Sci. Technol., vol. 31, no. 12, p. 125013, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1088/1361-6668/aae548. 



18 

 

[39] W. A. Phillips, “Tunneling states in amorphous solids,” J Low Temp Phys, vol. 7, no. 3–4, pp. 351–360, May 1972, 

doi: 10.1007/BF00660072. 

[40] S. E. de Graaf et al., “Suppression of low-frequency charge noise in superconducting resonators by surface spin 
desorption,” Nature Communications, vol. 9, no. 1, p. 1143, Mar. 2018, doi: 10.1038/s41467-018-03577-2. 

[41] P. V. Klimov et al., “Fluctuations of Energy-Relaxation Times in Superconducting Qubits,” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 121, 
no. 9, p. 090502, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.121.090502. 

[42] J. J. Burnett et al., “Decoherence benchmarking of superconducting qubits,” npj Quantum Information, vol. 5, no. 
1, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1038/s41534-019-0168-5. 

[43] C. Neill et al., “Fluctuations from edge defects in superconducting resonators,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 103, no. 7, p. 
072601, Aug. 2013, doi: 10.1063/1.4818710. 

[44] C. Müller, J. Lisenfeld, A. Shnirman, and S. Poletto, “Interacting two-level defects as sources of fluctuating high-
frequency noise in superconducting circuits,” Phys. Rev. B, vol. 92, no. 3, p. 035442, Jul. 2015, doi: 
10.1103/PhysRevB.92.035442. 

[45] D. Niepce, J. J. Burnett, M. Kudra, J. H. Cole, and J. Bylander, “Stability of superconducting resonators: motional 
narrowing and the role of Landau-Zener driving of two-level defects,” arXiv:2008.07038 [cond-mat, physics:quant-ph], 

Aug. 2020, Accessed: Nov. 05, 2020. [Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/2008.07038. 

[46] J. K. Hulm, C. K. Jones, R. A. Hein, and J. W. Gibson, “Superconductivity in the TiO and NbO systems,” J Low Temp 
Phys, vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 291–307, May 1972, doi: 10.1007/BF00660068. 

[47] A. O’Hara, T. N. Nunley, A. B. Posadas, S. Zollner, and A. A. Demkov, “Electronic and optical properties of NbO2,” 
Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 116, no. 21, p. 213705, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1063/1.4903067. 

[48] W. Woods et al., “Determining Interface Dielectric Losses in Superconducting Coplanar-Waveguide Resonators,” 
Phys. Rev. Applied, vol. 12, no. 1, p. 014012, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevApplied.12.014012. 

[49] D. Niepce, J. Burnett, and J. Bylander, “High Kinetic Inductance Nb N Nanowire Superinductors,” Physical Review 
Applied, vol. 11, no. 4, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevApplied.11.044014. 

[50] C. Macklin et al., “A near–quantum-limited Josephson traveling-wave parametric amplifier,” Science, vol. 350, no. 
6258, pp. 307–310, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1126/science.aaa8525. 

[51] A. Dominjon et al., “Investigation of Single-Crystal Niobium for Microwave Kinetic Inductance Detectors,” J Low 

Temp Phys, vol. 194, no. 5, pp. 404–411, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1007/s10909-018-2101-2. 

[52] A. J. Annunziata et al., “Niobium Superconducting Nanowire Single-Photon Detectors,” IEEE Transactions on 

Applied Superconductivity, vol. 19, no. 3, pp. 327–331, Jun. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2009.2018740. 

[53] S. S. Attar, S. Setoodeh, P. D. Laforge, M. Bakri-Kassem, and R. R. Mansour, “Low Temperature Superconducting 

Tunable Bandstop Resonator and Filter Using Superconducting RF MEMS Varactors,” IEEE Transactions on Applied 
Superconductivity, vol. 24, no. 4, pp. 1–9, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2014.2318315. 

[54] D. Wan et al., “Fabrication of Superconducting Resonators in a     300 mm Pilot Line for Quantum Technologies,” 

p. 3. 

[55] K. Geerlings, S. Shankar, E. Edwards, L. Frunzio, R. J. Schoelkopf, and M. H. Devoret, “Improving the quality factor 

of microwave compact resonators by optimizing their geometrical parameters,” Applied Physics Letters, vol. 100, no. 19, 
p. 192601, May 2012, doi: 10.1063/1.4710520. 

 


